## City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Monday, December 5, 2016 Regular Meeting

## **Item Resolut.1**

Council to consider a Resolution authorizing the removal of the traffic signal located at Ave. D and 27th Street to replace the signal located at Ave. I and 27th Street.

Staff Contact: Mark Bohl, Public Works Director

RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA:

- A. WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Scottsbluff has currently placed a traffic signal for a pedestrian crossing at the intersection of Avenue D and 27<sup>th</sup> Street within the City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska.
- B. As a result of wind damage, the City of Scottsbluff must use the mast arm of that traffic signal for replacement of a mast arm for the traffic signal at the intersection of Avenue I and 27<sup>th</sup> Street within the City of Scottsbluff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Scottsbluff pursuant to its authority under §22-2-24 and §22-2-21, the City Council now determines that public safety, convenience or welfare require or warrant that a pedestrian crossing should be located at the intersection of Avenue D and 27<sup>th</sup> Street and that appropriate markings on the pavement and pedestrian crossing signs should be placed at that location, but the traffic signal should be removed. The City Council instructs the director of public works to make the appropriate markings on the pavement and signage as prescribed by the Nebraska Manual of Uniform Traffic and Control Devises for streets and highways issued by the Department of Roads of the State of Nebraska for signage to identify the pedestrian crossing, however, the traffic signal located at Avenue D and 27<sup>th</sup> Street shall be removed as of the date of this Resolution.

This Resolution shall become effective following its passage and approval.
Passed and approved on December, 2016.
Mayor
ATTEST:
City Clerk